CURRENCY, DENOMINATION, FORM, CERTAIN DEFINITIONS

(1) Currency; Denomination. This Series of Notes (the “Notes”) of Hypo Vorarlberg Bank AG (the “Issuer”) is being issued 
in Swiss Francs (“CHF”) (the “Specified Currency”) in the aggregate principal amount CHF 125,000,000 (in words: one 
hundred and twenty-five million) in the denomination of CHF 5,000 (the “Specified Denomination”).

(2) Form. The Notes are in bearer form and represented by one or more global notes (each a “Global Note”).

(3) Permanent Global Note. The Notes are represented by a permanent global note (the “Permanent Global Note”) with-